letters patents Nos. 411 and 412 issued by the State of24

Texas under date of November 23, 1937, and of record25

in Vol. 66A of the Patent Records of the State of Texas.1

The metes and bounds description of such lands is as fol-2

lows:3

(1) FIRST TRACT.—One Hundred Seventy-one4

(171) acres of land known as the North part of the5

East part of said survey Seventy-eight (78) afore-6

said, described by metes and bounds as follows:7

Beginning at a stone 20 x 12 x 3 inches8

marked X, set by W.D. Twichell in 1905, for9

the Northeast corner of this survey and the10